ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 16 NOVEMBER 2021

11.5 FIRST QUARTER BUDGET REVIEW 2021-2022

Attachments: 1. Operating Statement by Nature or Type
2, Operating Statement by Program
3. Rate Setting Statement
4. Cash Backed Reserves
5. Capital Budget
RECOMMENDATION:

That Council BY ABSOUTE MAJORITY APPROVES the following amendments to the 2021/2022
Annual Budget:

a) A netincrease in the Operating Budget of $143,936 as per Attachments 1 and 2;
b) An increase to Cash Backed Reserves of $85,377 as per Attachments 3 and 4;
c) A netincrease in the Capital Expenditure Budget of $318,303 as per Attachment 5; and

d) A netincrease in the opening surplus of $1,076,504, resulting in a forecast year end
surplus at 30 June 2022 of $512,631, as per Attachment 3.

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

The purpose of this report is to consider and authorise proposed first Quarterly Budget Review for
2021/2022, including amendments to the 2021/2022 capital carry-forward items.

BACKGROUND:

The 2021/2022 budget was approved by Council on 22 June 2021, and reflected the following budget
themes:

. Return to normal operating conditions, post COVID in 2020/2021, with revenue set at 95% of a
typical year, allowing for a COVID lockdown buffer.
. Vincent Rebound Plan to continue, as does financial hardship support for ratepayers.

. Implementation of waste service changes, providing 3-bin FOGO service to 16,500 households and a
trial of Verge Valet bulk waste collection.

. Improving our long-term financially sustainable approach to asset management, with an increased
renewal of Parks, Reserves, Buildings and Roads.

. Implementation of the Community Engagement Framework.

. Improved public open space planning at Robertson Park, Axford Park, Woodville Reserve and Banks
Reserve.

. Delivering a large capital works program, supported by strong project management disciplines
. Enhanced customer service and support.

. Remaining open, transparent & accountable in our operations and decision making.

During the preparation of the 2021/2022 annual budget, an allowance was made to carry-forward funds for
incomplete capital projects from 2020/2021. The value of the carry forwards was based on estimates of
expenditure that would be unspent at 30 June 2021.

The Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 30 June 2020 is in the process of being been finalised
and audited, therefore the estimated funds available to be carried forward can now be updated.

The City has continued to maintain a conservative budget approach during the first quarterly budget review,
while increasing its budgeted revenue and expenditure to more realistic estimates.

Item 11.5 Page 1



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

16 NOVEMBER 2021

DETAILS:

The budget amendments from this review incorporates the following adjustments:

Capital Expenditure

A net increase in the operating budget of $143,936 as per Attachments 1 and 2.

An increase to cash backed reserves of $85,377 as per Attachments 3 and 4.

A net increase in the capital budget of $318,303 as per Attachment 5.

A net increase in the opening surplus of $1,076,504, and a forecast year end surplus at 30 June 2022 of
$512,631, as per Attachment 3.

The 2021/2022 adopted budget included a capital expenditure program totalling $22,158,710 including carry

forward funding of $4,587,776.

Overall, the capital expenditure for carry forward projects as at 30 June 2021 was under estimated by
$167,334 and the budget available in 2021/2022 for these projects should now be increased accordingly.

Additional expenditure of $153,460 is also proposed for this budget review, reflecting adjustments to grant-
related capital works and minor budget corrections. Other changes relate to reallocating program funding to

specific projects.

The details of the capital amendments are itemised at Attachment 5 and summarised in the following table.

Description Current Proposed Difference Comments
Budget Revised
Budget
2021/22 2021/22 2021/22
$ $ $
Allocation of carry forward surplus to 619,868 784,702 164,834 Surplus allocations of $787,202 offset

2021/22 works

by reduced carry forward estimates of
$619,868.

Grant money received, and the corresponding capital expense item is created/increased

Forrest Park Croquet Club

North Perth Bowling Club

Margaret Kindergarten Toilet
Renewal

Old Aberdeen Plan Greening
Budget Corrections

East Perth Football Club
Function Room Carpet

Design Bike Network Plan

Mini Roundabouts

16,450

10,000

Budget Reallocation to Electrical Infrastructure Renewal

Electrical Infrastructure Renewal

Vincent Community Centre —
Airconditioning

Building Management software

(Admin)

170,000

120,000

49,314

80,000

70,000

28,000

30,000

50,000

12,605

300,000

60,000

32,864

80,000

70,000

18,000

30,000

50,000

12,605

300,000
-110,000

-120,000

Capital budget increased to reflect the
CSRFF grant funding and club funds
that will be received for the project.
Corrects an underestimation of the
capital expense for the total project.
Project is being scoped and further
funds may be requested later.

Omitted during budget.
Requirement of tenancy.

Omitted in error. Funded through
reallocation from Norfolk St N/S Stage 1

Fully funded MRWA project. treludes

provisionforthe-City-asset component.
Money to be received from MRWA and
this is the corresponding capital
expense item.

Reallocation to fund urgent electrical
works (safety priority)

Reallocation of unused budget to
Electrical Infrastructure Renewal

Airconditioning unit included building
management program. No longer
needed. Reallocation of unused budget
to the Electrical Infrastructure Renewal.

ltem 11.5

Page 2



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 16 NOVEMBER 2021

Distribution of Footpath program funding to specific projects

Footpath Program 415,520 415,520 - Reallocations from programs to specific
projects

Local Roads Program (Refer commentary below)

Car Park Upgrade/Renewal 330,300 155,300 -175,000
Norfolk St N/S Stage 1 375,000 0 -375,000
Various Road Project Allocations 340,000 340,000 Refer detail in Attachment 5
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 2,057,138 2,375,441 318,303

Local Roads Program

In order to qualify for Roads to Recovery (R2R) funding the City is obliged to achieve a reference amount of
own source expenditure in road maintenance each financial year. The reference amount is reassessed
every 5 years. In 2020/2021 the City met its obligations and will continue to receive its full funding allocation
for 2021/2022.

In the City’'s 2019/2020 COVID Recovery program, several Local Road re-surfacing projects were bought
forward from the 2021/2022 road program. As a result, the City has now identified that further spending is
required this financial year to maintain the required levels of spending. While the R2R funding is not under
threat, each year spending drops below the reference amount requires the Local Government to make it up
in subsequent years to meet the 5-year averaged reference amount.

Increased spending on the Local Roads Program is funded through the following reallocations:
1. The Norfolk Street Safe Active Street

This is a two staged project, jointly funded (50/50) by the Department of Transport (DoT) and the City
of Vincent. The initial stage (2021/22) is for design and public consultation, with construction to occur
in 2022/2023. Therefore, it is proposed to re-allocate the City’s portion of the funding to the Local
Roads Program.

2. Car Park Upgrade/Renewal.

The majority of the funds were to be expended on the Loftus Centre car park. The carpark was
listed on the Long-Term Financial Plan for renewal in 2021/22 and was subsequently included in the
budget. However, a recent pavement condition assessment indicates that the car park does not
require a full re-surfacing at this time, but rather targeted improvement works, such as the root
shaving and broken kerbing around the trees creating hazards. Therefore, it is proposed, as per the
Safe Active Street project, to re-allocate $175,000 to the Local Roads Program.

Revenue from Operating Activities (excluding Rates)

Operating revenue has increased by $142,483 (as per Attachment 3) and some of the key movements
include:

Improved parking and infringement revenue.

Additional grant funding of $98,000.

Additional $15,000 in rates instalment interest due to higher uptake of instalment payment methods.
Offset by a reduction in Beatty Park revenue of $186,000, due to the late opening of the indoor pool.

Expenditure from Operating Activities

Operating expenses have increased by $1,453 (as per Attachment 3) and some of the key budget
amendments include:

e Vacant maintenance position was reinstated, increasing employment costs by $27,000.
o Beatty Park casuals were reinstated after the indoor pool closure, primarily in the swim school,
increasing employment costs by $93,000.

Item 11.5 Page 3



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 16 NOVEMBER 2021

e An additional $25,000 provision for CCTV operations provided by the Ranger Services.
e  Offset by a decrease in:

o  Workers compensation insurance by $72,000.

o Loan interest of $21,000.

o  Otherinsurances by $18,000.

Cash Backed Reserves

There is an increase to cash backed reserves by $85,377, as per Attachments 3 and 4, resulting from a
reduction in transfers out of reserve to fund operational activities.

The breakdown is:

e  Transfer out of the Percent for Art reserve has decreased by $82,227 due to an adjustment to the
percent for art program and

e Transfer out of the Asset Sustainability Reserve has decreased by $3,150 due to adjustments to the

capital works program.

Opening operating surplus

The estimated opening surplus for 2021/2022 has been adjusted to $6,243,478, an increase of $1,076,504.
This reflects the draft audited financial statement and is subject to change.

As detailed in the Rate Setting Statement at Attachment 3, the revised budget forecast at 30 June 2022 is a
surplus of $512,631, representing an increase of $406,008 from the adopted budget.

The additional surplus is primarily driven by a reduction in new borrowings, arising from a reduction in the
Resource Recovery Facility exit loan by $416,667 and an increase in operating revenue of $143,936.

Financial Hardship Programs in the 2021/2022 budget

The City is monitoring requests for financial hardship support.

The City has received 24 financial hardship requests, and those ratepayers have had their rates payments
deferred for 6 months.

The budget provisions for financial hardship support are sufficient for the current level of demand and no
changes are required.

CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING:
Not applicable
LEGAL/POLICY:

This budget review is performed as a matter of good governance and is not required by the Act or associated
regulations. The review is in accordance with the functions of the CEO as set out in section 5.41 of the Act:

5.41(d) “manage the day to day operations of the local government.”
Imposition of fees and charges
(1) A local government may impose™ and recover a fee or charge for any goods or service it provides or

proposes to provide, other than a service for which a service charge is imposed.
* Absolute majority required.

(3) Fees and charges are to be imposed when adopting the annual budget but may be —
(a) Imposed* during a financial year; and
(b) Amended* from time to time during a financial year.

* Absolute majority required.

Item 11.5 Page 4



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 16 NOVEMBER 2021

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

Low: Conducting this budget review ensures Council is aware of any proposed expenditure which
varies from that in the approved budget.

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:

This is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Community Plan 2018-2028:

Innovative and Accountable

Our resources and assets are planned and managed in an efficient and sustainable manner.
Our community is satisfied with the service we provide.

Our community is aware of what we are doing and how we are meeting our goals.

Our resources and assets are planned and managed in an efficient and sustainable manner.
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS:

The proposed Budget provides sufficient resourcing to deliver the City’s sustainability initiatives.
PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS:

Expenditure within this report facilitates various projects, programs and services that contribute to the priority
health outcomes within the City’s Public Health Plan 2020-2025.

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

Administration is conducting a detailed analysis of the Beatty Park Infrastructure Project budget and
expenses, due to higher than planned expenditure arising from pool filtration works.

A project status report and project change request will be presented to Council for review and approval in
December 2021.

It is foreshadowed that further budget may be required by this project to complete the planned indoor pool
change rooms. However, prior to making a submission, management is updating its cost estimates.

Item 11.5 Page 5



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 16 NOVEMBER 2021

CITY OF VINCENT
FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW (INCLUDING CARRY FORWARDS) 2021/2022

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Attachment - 1
BY NATURE OR TYPE

Adopted Proposed Proposed
Budget Budget Budget Variance
2021/22 2021/22 2021/22
$ s H
Revenue
Rates 36,745,248 36,745,248 ]
Operating grants, subsidies and contributions 810,383 908,932 98,549
Fees and charges 18,429,368 18,453,102 23,734
Interest earnings 503,000 518,000 15,000
Other revenue 1,133,174 1,138,374 5,200
67621173 57,763,656 142,483
Expenses
Employee costs (26,815,330) (26,841,949) (26,619)
IWaterials and contracts (27,146,539) (27,132,773) 13,766
Utility charges (1.,603,890) (1.603,850) 0
Depreciation on non-current assets (14,068,923) (14,068,923) 0
Interest expenses (553,948) (533,114) 20,834
Insurance expenses (604,121) (585,942) 18,179
Other expenditure (2,079,954) (2,104,661) (24,707)
(72,872,705) (72,871,252) 1,453
Gross result (15,251.532) (15,107,596) 143,936
Nen-aperating grants, subsidies and contributions 7,249,525 7,243,384 (6,141)
Profit on asset disposals 1,061,943 1,061,943 0
(Loss) on asset disposals (5,222) (5,222) 0
Profit on Assets Held for Sale (TPRC Joint Venture) 833,333 833,333 0
Net result (6,111,953) (5,974,158) 137,795
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subseguently to profit or loss
Changes on revaluation of non-current assets 0 0 0
Total other comprehensive income 0 0 0
Total comprehensive income (6,111,953) (5,974,158) 137,795

Item 11.5- Attachment 1 Page 6



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING

16 NOVEMBER 2021

CITY OF VINCENT
FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW (INCLUDING CARRY FORWARDS) 2021/2022

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
BY PROGRAM Attachment - 2

Adopted Budget Proposed Revised

Proposed Budget

Budget Variance
2021/22 2021/22 2021122
$ $ $
Revenue
Governance 50,300 66,500 16,200
General purpose funding 38,151,248 38,219,007 67,759
Law, order, public safety 297,750 324,000 26,250
Health 336,542 336,542 0
Education and welfare 132 656 132,656 0
Community amenities 618,465 624,465 6,000
Recreation and culture 9,423,850 9,278,190 (145,660)
Transport 8.029,652 8,212,586 182,934
Economic services 272,050 261,050 {11,000}
Other property and services 308,660 308,660 0
57,621,173 57,763,656 142,483
Expenses
Governance (3,143 .338) (3,165,137) (21,799)
General purpose funding {716,799) (715,759) 1,040
Law, order, public safety {4,569,291) (4,741,879) (172,588)
Health (1,768,032) (1,773,475) (5,443)
Education and welfare (399,312) (399,369) {57)
Community amenities (24,676,227 (24,365,131) 311,096
Recreation and culture (25,601,434} (25,721,023) (119,589}
Transport (8,716,982) (8,720,182) (3,200}
Economic services {625,753) (620,974) 4779
Other property and services (2,206,262) (2,199,048) 7,214
(72,423,430} (72,421,977) 1,453
Finance Costs
Recreation and culture (449,275) (449,275) 0
(449 275) (449,275) 0
(15,251,532} (15,107,596) 143,936
Non-operaling grants, subsidies and contributions 7,249,525 7,243,384 (6,141)
Profit on disposal of assets 1.061,943 1,061,943 0
(Loss) on disposal of assets (5.222) (5,222) 0
Profit on Assets Held for Sale (TPRC Joint Venture) 833,333 833,333 0
9,139 579 9,133,438 (6,141}
Net result (6,111,953) (5,974,158) 137,795
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Changes on revaluation of non-current assets 0 0 0
Total other comprehensive income 0 0 0
Total comprehensive income {6,111,953) (5,974,158) 137,795

Item 11.5- Attachment 2

Page 7



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 16 NOVEMBER 2021

CITY OF VINCENT Attachment . 3
FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW (INCLUDING CARRY FORWARD 5) 2021/2022

RATE SETTING STATEMENT

Adopted Proposed Proposed
Budget Budget Budget
Variance
2021122 2021122 2021122
$ $ $
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Met current assets at start of financial year - surplus/{deficit) 5,166,074 6,243,473 1,076,504
5,186,074 6,243,478 1,076,504
Revenue from operating activities [excluding rates)
Severnance §7.050 73250 18,200
General purpose funding 1,406,000 1,473,759 87,758
Law, order, public safety 308,062 334,312 28,250
Health 138,542 138,542 a
Education and welfare 138,094 139,094 o
Community amenities 837,104 843,104 6,000
Recreation and culture 9,432,058 8,286,308 {145,650)
Transpert 8,820,851 0,012,588 182,034
Economic services 2TB425 257,425 {11,000}
Qther property and services 1,347,125 1,347,125 o
22,771,201 22,013,684 142,483
Expenditure from operating activities
Govemance 2,143,338)  [3,185,137) (21.700)
General purpase funding (718.788) (715,758} 1,040
Law, order, public safety (4.560,201)  (4.741,879) (172,588)
Health {1.768,082)  [1.773.475) (5.443)
Education and welfare (380,312) (328,3080) {57)
Community amenities (24,878,227} (24.385,131) 311,008
Recreation and culture (26,080,700)  (28,170,268) (118,588)
Transpart (8.718,982)  (8.720.182) {3,200
Economic services {825.753) (B20.874) 4,778
Qther property and services (2,211,484) (2,204,270) T.214
(72877027} (72,878,474} 1,453
Met Operating excluding Rates (50,105,728)  (49,862,790) 143,938
Operating activities excluded
(Profit an dispesal of assets 1,081,043) (1.081,043) a
Loss on disposal of assets 5222 5222 0
Depreciation and amortisation on assets. 14,088,023 14,088,023 o
Profitlloss on Assets Held for Sale - TPRC Joint Venture (833,333) (833,323) o
12,178,668 12,176,669 [1]
Amount attributable to operating activities (37,827,857} (37.783.821) 143,938
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Mon-cperating grants, subsidies and contributions 7,249,525 7,243,384 (8,141}
Proceeds from disposal of assets 1,302,833 1,302,833 a
Praceeds from Joint Ventures 823,333 833,333 0
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (14,326,940)  (14,281,288) 85,881
Purchase and construction of infrastructure {7,831,781) (8,215,745) (383,984)
Ameunt attributable to investing activities (12773018} (13,097 483) (324,444)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Principal elements of finance lease payments (82.830) (92.830) 0
Repayment of lang term borrowings 11,388,872} (1,354,818} 12,056
Precaeds frem new berrawings 8,388,380 751,808 (418,887}
Transfers to reserves [restricted assets) {2,180.415) (2.190.415) 0
Transfers from reserves {restricied assets) 177,037 5,091,560 {85,377)
Amount attributable to financing activities B.BD5.277 B.405,289 {480, 0B8]
Surplus(deficiency] before general rates (38,838,825} (38,232,817} 408,008
Total amount raised from general rates 38,745,248 38,745,243 o
HNet current assets at June 30 cifwd - surplusi{deficit) 106,623 512,631 406,008

Item 11.5- Attachment 3 Page 8



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING

16 NOVEMBER 2021

CITY OF VINCENT
FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW 2021/22
CASH BACKED RESERVES

h,
/ l—i
n?v

&
28
e

Attachment 4

Reserve Particulars

Asset Sustainability Reserve

Beatty Park Leisure Centre Reserve
Cash in Lieu Parking Reserve

Hyde Park Lake Reserve

Land and Building Acquisition Reserve
Leederville Oval Reserve

Loftus Community Centre Reserve
Loftus Recreation Centre Reserve
Office Buillding Reserve - 246 Vincent Street
Parking Facility Reserve

Percentage For Public Art Reserve

Plant and Equipment Reserve

POS reserve - General

POS reserve - Haynes Street

State Gymnastics Centre Reserve
Strategic Waste Management Reserve
Tamala Park Land Sales Reserve
Underground Power Reserve

Wasle Management Plant and Equipment Reserve

Adopted Budget Proposed Budget

Transfers Transfers
from Reserve from Reserve
30/06/2022 30/06/2022
$ $
(2,726,156) (2,723,006)
0 0
(441,000) (441,000)
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0
(290,675) (290,675)

0 0
(374.227) (292 000)
(22,667) (22,667)
(190,000) (190,000)
(150,000) (150,000)
0 0

(982 312) (982 312)
0 0

0 0

0 0
(5,177,037) (5,091,660)

Item 11.5- Attachment 4

Page 9



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING

16 NOVEMBER 2021

CITY OF VINCENT

CAPITAL BUDGET INCLUDING CARRIED FORWARD

Attachment -5

(FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW)
Curmrent Budget Proposed Revised Variance Comments
Budget
20222 02412 2001022
3 3 -
LAND & BUILDING ASSETS
ADMIN CENTRE
Ak Candisening & HVAC Renewal - Admin Buddng HVAC Ranewal 344,000 507,837 183,837 Allssatien of CF Surplus for
20212022 works
BEATTY PARK LEISURE CENTRE
Beatry Park Leisure Centre - Facilities Infrastructure Renewal Renewal 1,500,000 1,034,391 -485,808 Reduced to reflect end of year
balance for project. Reallosate
$TOK to BPLC Electrical
Renewal.
Beatty Park Leisure Centra - Concourse Tiling Renawal 185,000 00,733 -85,262 Reducsd to reflect end of year
balance
Beatty Park Leisure Centre — Repair and maintain Heritage Grandstand Renewal 450,000 450,000
Beatty Park Leisure Centre - Ebsctrical Infrastructure Renewal Renewal 300,000 300,000 Feallocate $110% from Vincent
Community Centre A/Con,
$120k from Building
Management System, 570k
fram BPLC Facdiies
Infrastructurs Reneval
LIBRARY
LUpgrade Library counter fo enhance customer service defivery Upgrade 48,500 48,500 MNa Change
VINCENT COMMUNITY CENTRE
[Wincant Community Centre - Air Conditioning 8 HWAC Renewal Renewal 170,000 80,000 -110,000 Project completa. Reallocate
surplus funds 1o BPLC
Electrical Infrastruciure
Renewal
DEFARTMENT OF SPORTS AND RECREATION
DLGSC LED lighting upgradeirenewal Renevial 225,000 225,000 No Change
DLGSC Air Conditioning & HVAC Renewal Renewal 250,000 250,000 Mo Change
DLGSGC renewalupgrade-Lease obligation Renewal EDOOO B0,000 Nz Change
MISCELLANEOUS
Infrastructure Works - Litis Stadium Renewal 3.000,000 3.000,000 Mo Change
1473 Bulwer Street, West Perth - Replacement of shed (Volleyball W) Renevial 50,000 50,000 Mo Change
orks Depet - Non fived assets renewals. Renewal 85,000 85,000 MNe Change
Leasa Property Man Scheduled Renewal Renewal 50,000 50.000 Nz Change
120 Laflus Street, Lesdervile - Lofius Child Health leasing requirernents Renewal 20,000 20,000 Ne Change
Loftus Recreation Centre, 80 Loftus Street, Leederville - ventilation installation  New 20,000 20,000 Me Change
Narth Perth Main Town Hall - Kitchen and tolet renewal Renswal 180,000 180.000 Nz Change
Morth Perth Lesser Town Hall - Kitchen and toilet renewal Renewal 120,000 120,000 Nz Change
Library Renevals Renewal B0000 80,000 Ne Change
Manzies Park Pavilicn & Ablutions Renawal 330,000 330,000 Mz Change
Miscellaneous Assets Renewal (City Buildings) Renewal 100,000 116,114 18.114  Allecation of CIF Surplus for
2021/2022 werks
\aircon & HYAC Miscellaneous Renewals all properties Renewal 50,000 50,000 Mg Change
[Water and Energy Efficiency Inibatives Renewal 76,000 75,000 Mz Change
Hyde Park West Renewial 220,000 220,000 Ne Change
Leederville Tennis Club - fencing upgrade Upgrade 75,000 75,000 MNe Change
Lesderville Oval Stadium - Light posts renewal Renewal 1,100,000 1.100,000 Mg Change
Farrest Park Craquet Club Renewal 18,450 49,314 32,884 Correction. CSRFF Grant
funding and Chb funding for
project was omitted in error
Reflects the total cost of the
project. and the City funds
1i3rd
Solar Photovoltaic Panel System Installation - Mt Hawthorn Community Centre  News B732 B732 MNe Change
Solar Photovoltaic Fanel System Installation - Vincent Community Cenire MNews 20,150 20,150 Me Change
Solar Photovoltaic Panel System Installation - Britannia Reserve Pavibon News 2800 8,800 Nz Change
Reafing Renewal-Letan Park Tennie Club Room Renewal 178,400 178,400 Ne Change
Leederville Oval Stadium - Electrical renewal - 3 boards Renewal 208083 208,083 Mo Change

Item 11.5- Attachment 5

Page 10



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING

16 NOVEMBER 2021

CITY OF VINCENT

BUDGET 2021/22
(FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW)

CAPITAL BUDGET INCLUDING CARRIED FORWARD

Attachment -5

\air Condisioning & HVAC Renewal - Belgravia Leisure Centre Renewal
Marth Perth Bewling Club Renswal
East Perth Foatball Club Function Room Carpet Renevsa
Margaret Kindergarten Toilet Renewal Ranewa

FOR LAND & BUILDING ASSETS

Current Budget

2021122

9,328,220

Proposed Revised
Budget
202122

44,223

E0,000

30,000

70,000

0,424,387

Variance

021122
44,223

80,000

30,000

70.000

96,167

Comments

tion of C/F Surplus for
022 works

Grant imcome recaived, This is
ihe matching expenditure item
for the projest. Project is being
scoped and further funds may
be sought 3t 3 later date
Correction. Budge! vias
omitted during budget adopticn
Required in terms of tenancy.

Grant income received. This is
the matehing expendiure item
for the proest.

Item 11.5- Attachment 5

Page 11



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING

16 NOVEMBER 2021

CAPITAL BUDGET INCLUDING CARRIED FORWARD Attachment - 5
(FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW)
Curmrent Budget Proposed Revised Variance Comments
Budget
202122 0241 2001022

INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS

LOCAL ROADS PROGRAM

[Chelmsterd Road 1o Raglan Read Renewal 1370 1870 Allssaticn of CIF Surplus for
20212022 works

Lake Street - Bulwer Street to Brisbane Street Renewal 110,307 110,307 Mo Change

Lake Street - Stuasl Stree! to Newcasthe Streel Renewal 118815 118,815 Me Change

|Glyde Street - Coogee Street to Matlock Street Renewal 45,562 45,562 Mo Change

Richmond Street - Scott Street to Cxford Street Renswal 82141 62,141 Mg Change

Efon Street - Gill Street 1o Ellesmere Street Renewal 132,508 132,500 Ne Change

|Grosvencr Road - Ethel Street to Fitzgerald Street Renswal 73270 73,279 Me Change

Lawiey Street - Fitzgerald Street to R.OW Renewal 21,734 21.734 MNa Change

Richmond Strent - Leicester Street 1o Cubde-sac Renewal iT48 37426 Ne Change

Buitannia Road - Federation Street to Kalgoorlie Street Renewal 28,305 £8,305 Me Change

Bowverie Place - Federation Strest to Kalgoorlie Streat Renawal BEO53 86,053 Mz Change

lAshby Strent - Egina Streel to East Stree! Renewal 100,341 100,341 Ne Change

lashby Street - Kalgoorlie Street 1o Egina Street Renewal 105,907 105,907 Me Change

\ashby Street - Kalgoorlie Street to The Boulevard Renewal 52,884 53,984 Mz Change

[tshby Street - Flinders Straet to Coogee Street Renewal 53084 53,084 Ne Change

IThompson Street - Barnet Street to Loftus Street Renewal 2,500 2,500 Mo Change

Bruce Street - Bamet Street to Loftus Street Renewal 2,500 -2,500 Reallocate to road projects
(adjusted priaritisation)

The Boulevarde, Larne Street to Hawthom Straat, Renawal 145,000 145,000
Fwallacate program alloeatisn

Raglan Road, Morfolk Street to Hyde Street. Renewal 80,000 20,000 to speaific raad projects

[Grosvenar Road, Ethel Street to Norfolk Street Renewal 0,000 0,000

[Cleaver Strest, Vincent Streat to Carr Street [under Roads) Renewal 15,000 15.000

Epgina Street - Bernyman Street to Anzac Road Renewal 5,000 5,000 Mo Change

Egina Street - Tasman Street 1o Berryman Street Renewal 5,000 5,000 Mo Change

Miner Traffic Management Imprevements Program Upgrade ED,000 B5,310 5,310 Allecation of C/F Surplus for
2021/2022 works

ROAD TO RECOVERY

ITennyson Street - Loftus Street to Shakespeare Street Renewal 200377 200,377 Mo Change

|Glyde Street - Matlock St to Coopee S1- Brishane Toe - Lake Stio Brisbane Renewal 33363 33,383 Correction. Incorrect project

Flace lozation

Ellesmare Street - Shakespeare 5t to Londan 5t Renewal ®0.170 80,170 Nz Change

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT

WaIma/Claverton Local Area Traffic Management Fanwwal 48955 Ralits Mo Change

Harzld and Lord St Intersection Renewal 23,000 22,850 =3.150 Reduced as the funds were
spentin 2020021,

Mini Roundabouts News 12,805 12,805 Fully funded MRWA project,
Money to be received from
MRWA and this is the
camesponding capital expense
item..

BLACK SPOT PROGRAM

Grosvenar Road - Install half seagull islands on Grosvenor Rd to ban through & Upgrade 100,000 100,000 Mo Change

Lesderville Parade - Vincent Street to Lofius Street Upgrade 200,000 Nz Change

Intersection of Bulwer and Stirling St, Perth Upgrade 08,980 Me Change

Intersection of Green, Tyler & Memadin St Mt Hawthom/Jeondanna Upgrade 26,380 -3620 Reducad as the funds were
spentin 2020421,

Intersection of Loftus and Vincent Streets, West Perth/Leedemnville Upgrade 245,270 Mg Change

STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS

Streetscape Improvements Program Upgrade 35,000 Mo Change

Streetscape Improvernents-fngove St and Fizgerald St Upgrade 10,000 Ne Change

Marth Perth Public Open Space - 3,500 3,500 Allecatien of C/F Surplus for
20212022 works

Item 11.5- Attachment 5

Page 12



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING

16 NOVEMBER 2021

Attachment -5

(FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW)
Current Budget Proposed Revised
Budget
2024122 0241

ROADWORKS - REHABILITATION (MRRG PROGRA
Coford Street - Leederville Parade to Vincent Street Renewal 116,378 118,378
Loftus Street - North bound lanes Vincent Street to Bourke Street Renewal 167528 167,528
Loftus Street - South bound lanes Vincent Street to Bowrke Street Renewal 148,145 140,145
Bouwrke Street - Charles Street to Loftus Street Renewal 173,745
[Sarr Street - Fitzgerald Street to Charles Sireet Renewal 110518 110,513
Fizgerald Street - Central lanes Burt Street 1o Walzett Street Renswal 211,842 211,342

alcott Street - North-west bound lanes William Strest to Beaufor: Sireet Renswal 182281 162,281
Newcastle Street - Eastbound lane Money Sireet to Seaufort Street Renewal man iman
RIGHTS OF WAY
iAnnual review based upon the most recent condition assessment survey Renewal 100,000 107.280
Laneway Lighting Program Mavws 20000 20,000
SLAB FOOTPATH PROGRAM
Footpath Upgrade and Renewal Program Renewal 448,308 30,788
Through to Macedania Place Renewal - 329m
ICar Park Entrance to Stirling Street Renewal - 18,192
Matlock Street to Egina Street Renewal - 54,172
[Charles Street to Walcot! Street Renewal - 20,173
Haynes Street 1o Hobart Street Renewal - 25,803
Ellesmere Strete to Gill Street Renewal - 26820
Bourke Street to Richmend Streat Renewal - 18,882
Marfolk Street to Ethel Street Renawal - 10,489
Brisbane Sireet to Rebinsen Ave Renewal - 14,850
Beaufort Street to Lindsday Street Renewal - 14,504
Leicester Street 1o Cul-de-sac Renewal - 41,2097
Brewer Street to Edward Street Renewal - 80,332
Intarsecton of Beaufort Streel Ranewal - 17,082
Scarborough Beach Road 1o 85 Flinders Street Renewal - 43,996
BICYCLE NETWORK
Flarence/StrathconalGolding Safe Active Street 34,540
Travel Smant Actions Hew 10,500 10,500
ICanstruct Norfolk St N/S Route Stage 1 New 376,000
Design Glendalough to Eucla
[Cammence development of new Plan
Design Bike Hetwork Plan Hew 50,000
Design for Norfolk St N/S Route New BA35 8,833
DRAINAGE
Britannia Reserve Main Crain Renewal stage 182 Renewal 143,835 143,835
WMinzr drainage improvement pragram Upgrade 50,000 05,920
Gully Soak-well program Upgrade 60,000 76,875
CAR PARK DEVELOPMENT
|Car Parking Upgrade/Renewal Program Renewal 330,300 166,300

City Strategy News 205,000 205,000

[Car Parking Upgrade-Stratheena St angled parking Renewal 20,000 20,000
Depot - Car park lighting Renewal 10,788
PARKS AND RESERVES

Variance

02122

7.200

-415,520

2070
18,182
54172
20173
25,803
26,828
18,882
19.480
14,850
14,508
41,207
60.382
17.062
43,808

34,540

-375.000

50,000

45820

18,673

-175,000

10,780

Comments

Mo Change
Mz Change
Mo Change
Mo Change
Mo Change
Ne Change
Mo Change
Mo Change

Allzcation of CIF Swrplus for
20212022 works
Nz Change

Program budge! allocated to
following 14 fectpath projects.
Fostpath project allocaten

Footpath preject allocation
Fosipath project allocabion
Foctpath peoject allocation
Footpath project allacation
Footpath project allocation
Fostpath projest allocation
Fooipath project allocation
Footpath project allacation
Featpath projest allocation
Footpath project allocation
Footpath progect allocabon
Festpath projest allocation
Footpath project allocation

Allecatien of CIF Surplus for
2021/2022 works

Na Change

Program budget allocated to
following road projects:
Transter to The Boulevarde
Larne St to Hawthorn, Raglan
Rd, Norfolk 5t to Hyde St
Grosvenar Rd, Ethel 5t te
Nerfolk and Cleaver St, Vincent
to Cam 5t and 550k to Design
Bike Naetwark Plan

Budget transfer fram Norfolk
StINS Route Stage 1.

Mo change

No change

Allscation of CIF Surplus for
20212022 works

Allocation of CIF Surplus for
2021/2022 works

Reallocate program allocation
to spesific read projects

Mo Change

Na Change

Allecation of CIF Surplus for
2021/2022 works

Item 11.5- Attachment 5

Page 13



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 16 NOVEMBER 2021

CITY OF VINCENT

CAPITAL BUDGET INCLUDING CARRIED FORWARD Attachment - 5
(FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW)
Curmrent Budget Proposed Revised Variance Comments
Budget
202122 0241 2001022
Bariks Reserve Master Plan Implementation - Stage 1 Upgrade 31,782 31,782 Allcation of C/F Surplus for
202172022 works
|Greening Flan-West End Ans Precinct Mews 4,400 4,400 Allecatien of C/F Surplus for
20212022 works
Lesderville Parade (Greening Plan) New 200,000 200,000 Nz Change
Drummand Flace |Greening Plan) News 10,000 10,000 Me Change
|01d Aberdeen Place (Greening Flan) Mews 10,000 28,000 18,000 Grant funding is available. This
is the correspanding
expendilure item
Slirling Strewt (Greening Plan) Maws 30,000 30,000 Ne Change
Edward Street (Greening Plan) New 20,000 20,000 Mo Change
Dunedin Street Car Park (Greening Plan) News 15,000 15,000 Nz Change
Flinders Straet Car Park (Greening Plan) Maws 15,000 15,000 Ne Change
Brittania Reserve — Floodhight Repair New 741,444 741,444 Mo Change
RETICULATION
Menzies Park - Replace lmigaben System Renewal 180,000 180,000 Ne Change
\Weld Square - Renew electrical cubicle and Upgrade in ground reficulation syst Renewal 16,000 15,000 Mo Change
AucklandHobart Sireet Resarve - replace irmgation Renewal 30,873 30,873 Allecation of CIF Surplus for

202172022 works

STREET FURNITURE

Bus Shelter Replacement and Renewal Program Renewal 0000 40,742 10,782 Alizcaton of CIF Surplus for
202172022 works

Sireet Lighting Upgrade Frogram Renewal 56,000 55,000 He Ehange

PARK FURNITURE

Implementalicn and renewal of parks signage Renewal 20,000 20,000 e Ehange
Morwood Park - replace electric BBQ (doubla) Renewal 16,000 15,000 Mz Change
Barks Reserve M . {benchesiseating)  New 40,000 40,000 No Change
lAucklandHobart Street Reserve - replacement penmeter fencing Renewal 20,000 20,000 Mo Change
Hyde Park - upgrade of path kghting Renewisl 90,000 120,858 30858 Allsabon of GIF Surplus for

202112022 works

Siitanria Reserve - shade sail replacement (sauth) Renswal 18,000 18,000 Ne Change
[Charles Veryard Reserve - Flood Lighting Upgrade 00,000 100,000 No Change

FARKS DEVELOPMENT

Haynes Sirest Reserve Development Plan Implementsiion Stages 1 & 2 New 340,000 340,000 Nz Change
Manmouth Street Renewal 10,000 10,000 Ne Change
Edinboro Street Reserve Renewal 20,000 20,000 Mo Change
Hyde Fark re-asphah Fathways Renewsl 900,000 100,000 Mz Change
Les Lileyman — Playground and softfall replacement Renewal 115,000 115,000 Ne Change
Tolcon Place Reserve - replace playground saft fall Renawal 20,000 20,000 Mo Change
Cricket Wicket Renewsl Program Renewal 25,000 25,000 Nz Change

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT

Menzies Park — replace exercise equipment Renewal 80000 80,000 Ne Change
Farrest Park - replace exercise equipment {deferred from 2019/20) Renewal 80,000 80,000 MNe Change
[Charles Veryard Reserve - Replace playground softiall and exercise Renewal 45,000 45,000 Mo Change
equipment

|Gladstone Street Reserve - upgrade & replace playpround equipment Renewal 105,000 105,000 Mo Change
MISCELLANEOUS

Fublic Open Space Strategy Implementation Plan New 50,000 50,000 Mo Change
Mary Street Piazza - Festoon Light Improvements New 20,000 20,000 MNe Change
TOTAL FOR INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS 7,831,761 7,935,745 103,984

Item 11.5- Attachment 5 Page 14



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 16 NOVEMBER 2021

CITY OF VINCENT

CAPITAL BUDGET INCLUDING CARRIED FORWARD Attachment -5
BUDGET 2021/22
(FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW)
Curmrent Budget Proposed Revised Variance Comments
Budget
2024122 0241 2001022

PLANT & EQUIPMENT ASSETS

LIGHT FLEET VEHICLE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

Light Fleet - Annual Changeover” Renewal 547,500 582,500 45,000 Allssation of CIF Surplus for
202172022 works

MAJOR PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

5 Tenne Rubbish Compactor Small Rear Loader Renewal 340,000 340,000 Ne Change
Road Sweeper Renewal 380,000 3B0,000 MNe Change
Single Axle Tipper Truck Renewal 170,000 170,000 Mz Change
Scarifier Generater and vasuum system Naws 20,000 20,000 Correcicn to plant description
Elevated Work Platform - Squirrel Renewal 40,000 80,000 Me Change
Mawer / Ride On Rotary Toro Quad Steer Renewal 40,000 40,000 Nz Change
Mowaer | Ride On Rotary Renewal 38,000 35,000 Ne Change
MISCELLANEOUS

Parking Machines Asset Replacement Prog Hew 20,000 20,000 Ne Charge
FOGO 3 Bin MNew 1.37T8.556 1.378.558 Ne Change
TOTAL FOR PLANT & EQUIPMENT ASSETS 2,991,056 3,036,056 45,000

Item 11.5- Attachment 5 Page 15



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 16 NOVEMBER 2021

CITY OF VINCENT

CAPITAL BUDGET INCLUDING CARRIED FORWARD Attachment -5
BUDGET 2021/22
(FIRST QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW)

Curmrent Budget Proposed Revised Variance Comments

Budget
202122 0241 200122

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT ASSETS
FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - BP LEISURE CENTRE
Lifegquard Tower renewal. Shade Sails, Fire alarm System, Umbrellas, Floor Renswal 132,000 132,000 Mz Change
Serubber and for ather minar nan fixed assets
|Gym equipment - Strength and Group Finess Equipment Renswal B5E,308 B8, 308 Mg Change

Gym equipment - Cardic and Fans

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT OTHER
Building Management System Software-Admin New 120,000 -120,000 Reallocate 1o BPLC Electrical
Infrastructurs Renewsl

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Enlerprise Applicabons upgrade Upgrade ZIE.080 482517 230437 Allccabon of GIF Surplus for
2021/2022 works
ICT infrastruciure renewal (switches, UPS. audio visual. netwark links) Renewal 278,000 275,000 Mo Change

MARKETING & COMMURMICATIONS
GUID-18 Artwork relal project T B Fr 202,000 "B2.227 Meduced (o rellect 202112022

scope of works

Beatty Park Leisure Centre

[Hoalty Fark Leisume Conire - Nan Foed fssels Henewa Renevial LK TH E0842 Allocabon of GIF Surplus for
20212022 works

TOTAL FOR FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT ASSETS 2,007,673 2,080,825 73,152

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 22,158,710 22,477,013 318,303

ltem 11.5- Attachment 5 Page 16



	11.5 First Quarter Budget Review 2021-2022
	Purpose of Report:
	Background:
	Details:
	Consultation/Advertising:
	Legal/Policy:
	Risk Management Implications
	Strategic Implications:
	SUSTAINABILITY implications:
	Public HeAlth IMPLICATIONS:
	FinaNcial/Budget Implications:

	RECOMMENDATION:

